



En-Visioning Solutions Accessibility Conformance Report

International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5Rev)

Name of Product / Version	En-Visioning Solutions Website v1.0
Report Date	June 2026
Product Description	Accessibility consulting portfolio and services website. Includes informational pages, video content with captions and interactive transcripts, a contact form, and legal/documentation pages.
Contact Information	support@en-visioningsolutions.com
Notes	Hardware criteria (Section 508 Chapter 4, EN 301 549 Clauses 5–8 hardware) are Not Applicable — this is a web-only product with no hardware components. Software criteria cross-reference WCAG per Section 508 501.1 and EN 301 549 Clause 9. Level AAA criteria are evaluated for reference but are not required for conformance claims. Pages evaluated: Home, About, Services, Web Projects, Video Game Reviews, Contact Us, Privacy Policy, Terms of Service, VPAT, Accessibility Statement, FAQs, Site Map.
Evaluation Methods Used	Manual testing by Ricardo Rodriguez, accessibility consultant and low-vision user. Tested with: Orca screen reader on Debian 13 Linux, Google Chrome browser, manual keyboard-only navigation, and color contrast checker. The evaluator has lived experience as a low-vision user and professional expertise in WCAG 2.2, ARIA, and assistive technology compatibility.

Applicable Standards / Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards and guidelines:

Standard / Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A: Yes Level AA: Yes Level AAA: Yes
Revised Section 508 standards (January 18, 2017; corrected January 22, 2018)	Yes
EN 301 549 V3.1.1 (2019-11) and V3.2.1 (2021-03)	Yes

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level column are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criteria without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criteria.

- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criteria.
- **Not Applicable:** The criteria is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criteria. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.2 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Clause 9 – Web; Clauses 10.1–10.4 of Clause 10 – Non-Web Documents; Clauses 11.1–11.4 and 11.8.2 of Clause 11 – Software; Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Clause 12 – Documentation and Support Services.
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope and 504.2 Content Creation or Editing; Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.1.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: All non-text content has a text alternative serving the equivalent purpose.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: The site does not host standalone prerecorded audio-only or video-only media tracks. All embedded media assets consist of synchronized multimedia video content, which is addressed under WCAG 1.2.2 and 1.2.3.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: All videos on this site include accurate closed captions. An exception exists for a legacy project on the Web Projects page (circa 2013) that plays audio without captions. This is a legacy project that will not be updated but may potentially be remade in the future.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.3 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Partially Supports	Web: All videos include interactive transcripts with a cue tracker to show the current active transcript segment. An exception exists for the legacy web project from 2013 that plays audio which is not captioned or described. This legacy project will not be updated but may potentially be remade in the future.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The page structure is fully preserved programmatically. All headings follow a logical semantic hierarchy, lists are appropriately grouped, and all interactive controls (links, buttons, and inputs) are explicitly labeled and announced correctly by assistive technologies.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: Content is read properly by assistive technology in a logical order that matches its visual presentation.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.3 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: Instructions and navigation controls do not rely on visual shapes, sizes, colors, or spatial positioning. All interactive elements use explicit text descriptions to ensure context is clear regardless of presentation format.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: Color is not the only way to present information to the user. Links use underline on hover and borders on focus. Inputs on error have

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		icons to indicate an error as opposed to only color.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not have any automatically playing audio.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web) (Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The entire site is usable by keyboard. All elements have a focus indicator to show where you are. This site can be used without a mouse.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: There are no keyboard traps on this site. A keyboard user can use the entire site with standard navigation commands.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.1.4 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not implement any single-character key shortcuts. This criteria does not apply.
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.2.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There are no time limits anywhere on this site.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.2.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This criteria does not apply to this site.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.3.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This criteria does not apply to this site.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) — Does not apply to non-web software	Web: Supports	Web: All pages on this site have a skip to main content link that is fully visible and usable by assistive technology.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: All pages have titles that describe the topic or purpose of the page.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.3 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The focus order of interactive components is predictable and in line with user expectations. Tabbing through the site follows a logical sequence that matches the visual presentation.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.4 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The purpose and destination of each link can be determined from the text description. Assistive technology is also given additional context when needed.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.1 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: All interactive elements, links, and video playback features can be operated using simple single-point inputs, such as a standard mouse click or a direct finger tap on a touchscreen. No complex multi-touch or path-based dragging gestures are required.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.2 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Interactive components rely on standard native activation events that trigger on the pointer up-event (lifting a finger or releasing the mouse). This ensures users can safely cancel an accidental selection by dragging their pointer away before release.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.3 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: All interactive elements have visual names that are readable by assistive technologies such as screen readers and speech recognition software.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.5.4 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This criteria does not apply to this site.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.1.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The primary human language of the website is programmatically defined using the standard lang attribute on the root html element. This allows screen readers to automatically load the correct language and pronunciation profiles.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web) (Software)	Web: Supports	Web: On focus, any component, link, or input that can trigger an event requires explicit user action to activate, such as pressing a submit button to send an email or navigate to a new page. Components will not activate merely by receiving focus.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web) (Software)	Web: Supports	Web: On input, any control that can trigger an event requires explicit user action to activate, such as activating a submit button. Components will not activate just by receiving a value change.
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: There is a dedicated contact section that appears in the same predictable location across the entire site. This allows help to be found consistently everywhere on the site.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: Input validation errors are read programmatically by screen readers and are also highlighted by icons (not only by color). Each error is specific to the input field it is tied to.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: All form inputs have clear, descriptive labels. Instructions are provided where content requires user input.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There are no entries on this site that require redundant entries.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Applies to WCAG 2.0 and 2.1. Obsolete and removed in WCAG 2.2. EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.1 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web) (Software)	Supports	Per the September 2023 errata update, this criteria is always considered supported for WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The application uses native semantic HTML elements and standard ARIA attributes where necessary to ensure that the name, role, status, and value of all interactive controls are programmatically exposed to assistive technologies.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.4 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This website does not stream any live broadcast content. All videos are pre-recorded segments. This criteria does not apply.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.5 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Does Not Support	Web: The pre-recorded media segments do not include a separate audio description track. While the primary dialogue and spoken news reporting provide substantial context, some purely visual information may lack explicit narration.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.4 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Content view or use is not restricted to a single orientation.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.3.5 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Assistive technology is able to programmatically determine the purpose of each input field on the contact form.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.3 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: Text elements meet AAA color contrast ratios, which exceed the 4.5:1 value required for AA success criteria, across both light and dark modes, ensuring text is readable.
1.4.4 Resize Text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.4 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: This site can be zoomed up to 200% without creating any text overlaps or loss of functionality.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.5 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There are no images of text on this site. This criteria does not apply.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.10 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: This site was built following mobile-first responsive design practices. The site can be zoomed in up to 400% with no need for horizontal scrolling.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.11 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: All user interface components such as input fields and links maintain a contrast ratio higher than the required 3:1 against their background. This ensures that low vision users can identify them.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.12 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: This site uses flexbox and grid structures for a responsive layout. Text content can expand vertically without clipping if line height or character spacing is changed by user settings.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.13 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not include any components that reveal additional content on hover or focus. This criteria does not apply.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.5 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) — Does not apply to non-web software	Web: Supports	Web: This site uses a header and footer accessible at any point to navigate across the various pages. Additionally, there is a site map that lists all links on one page.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.6 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: This site uses headings to describe the topic and purpose of each page section.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.2.4.7 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: Focus is visible on all elements such as links, buttons, and inputs on this page.
2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Focus is not obscured and is not hidden by any author-created content. Assistive technology is not impacted by this criteria.
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not include any functionality that requires dragging motions. This criteria does not apply.
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Interactive components, including custom menu actions, buttons, and standalone anchors, feature bounding box dimensions or layout spacing that exceed the 24x24 CSS pixel minimum. Inline textual links within sentences are exempt under

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		standard formatting rules.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.1.2 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: Language is consistently identified programmatically throughout the site content.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.3 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) — Does not apply to non-web software	Web: Supports	Web: Navigation is consistent throughout the site. Navigation links appear in the same order across every page.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.4 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software) — Does not apply to non-web software	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not contain any components that appear in different languages or vary in identification in a way that triggers this criteria. This criteria does not apply.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.3 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports	Web: The contact page showcases errors and how to resolve them. Error suggestions are understandable by assistive technology.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.4 (Web); Revised Section 508 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not handle any financial transactions, irreversible modifications to user data, or legal commitments. It has only a simple contact form, rendering this criteria not applicable.
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This criteria does not apply. There are no authentication requirements for this site.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA, 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.4.1.3 (Web); Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Dynamic content changes, such as form submission success notices or inline validation warnings, use appropriate ARIA live region attributes or semantic roles. Screen readers automatically announce status updates without requiring manual focus shifts.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Does Not Support	Web: This site does not yet have sign language interpretation available for the embedded videos.
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not contain any content that requires extended audio descriptions.
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Partially Supports	Web: The site provides an enhanced, fully synchronized interactive transcript with a visual cue tracker for all pre-recorded video media on the Home and Video Game Reviews pages, allowing full text-based navigation. An exception exists for the legacy web project from 2013 on the Web Projects page.
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There is no live content on this site. This criteria does not apply.
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA, 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: The purpose of UI components, icons, and regions can be programmatically determined across all pages.
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA) EN 301 549:	Web: Supports	Web: Text contrast meets AAA color contrast

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply		criteria (7:1), which allows low vision users to more easily read the content.
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not have any audio with background noise.
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Text layouts maintain a line length below 80 characters, left-aligned typography, and fluid scaling without horizontal scrolling. However, the site lacks embedded user controls to dynamically adjust font spacing or configure personalized color themes.
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site has no images of text.
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: The entirety of this site can be used with a keyboard without exceptions.
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There is nothing that requires timing on this site.
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There are no interruptions on this site.
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not have any authentication.
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA, 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not have any timeouts.
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site does not have any flashing content.
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA, 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This site has no motion animations triggered by interaction.
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: This site uses a site map that outlines all pages and shows the user's current location.
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: All anchor links explicitly describe where they go, ensuring links can be understood on their own without additional context.
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Header tags are properly used to organize content.
2.4.12 Focus Not Obscured (Enhanced) (Level AAA, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Focus is not obscured on any interactable element.
2.4.13 Focus Appearance (Level AAA, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Focus appearance has an area of 4 pixels in size and has a triple-AAA color contrast against the background.
2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA, 2.1 and 2.2) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Partially Supports	Web: Primary navigation controls, action buttons, and mobile drawer endpoints are styled with generous internal padding that meets or exceeds the 44x44 CSS pixel requirement. Some isolated standalone text links or minor controls may fall below this enhanced minimum, though inline paragraph links remain exempt.
2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA, 2.1	Web: Supports	Web: The website does not restrict, block, or

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
and 2.2) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply		disable any concurrent input modalities. Users can freely switch between keyboard, mouse, touch, and assistive hardware at any time without loss of functionality.
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Technical terms can be found in the glossary.
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Abbreviations are explained in the frequently asked questions page in the glossary section.
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Does Not Support	Web: Due to the highly technical nature of digital accessibility, this site currently does not meet this criteria.
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: There is no mechanism to pronounce words. Ambiguous words are defined in the glossary section of the frequently asked questions page.
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: This site has no automatic page refreshes or unexpected redirects. All redirects or updates to the interface require direct user action such as activating a link or button.
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Context-sensitive help is available in the contact form. Error messages are explicit and detail exactly how to fix the errors preventing a successful form submission.
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Supports	Web: Form submission validates user input to ensure it meets success criteria. If there is a mistake on the form (empty input, incorrectly formatted email), the user is notified and given a chance to correct the error before the submission can succeed.
3.3.9 Accessible Authentication (Enhanced) (Level AAA, 2.2 only) EN 301 549: Does not apply Revised Section 508: Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	Web: This website does not require any user accounts to use. There is no requirement to memorize passwords or solve puzzles. This criteria is not applicable.

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
302.1 Without Vision	Supports — The site is fully operable by users who are blind. All content is accessible via screen reader (tested with Orca on Debian 13 Linux / Chrome). Semantic HTML, ARIA labels, skip links, and logical focus order ensure full non-visual access.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports — The site supports low-vision users through high-contrast text (meeting AAA thresholds), scalable text up to 200%, reflow at 320px, visible focus indicators, and meaningful non-color cues for errors and links.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports — Color is never used as the sole means of conveying information. Error states use icons in addition to color. Links are distinguished by underline on hover and a visible focus ring.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports — All video content includes accurate closed captions.

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
	An exception exists for a legacy project on the Web Projects page (circa 2013) that plays audio without captions. Interactive transcripts are provided for all current video content.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports — Captions are provided for all current video content, enabling users with limited hearing to access all media. The legacy exception noted under 302.4 applies.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports — No functionality on this site requires speech input. All interactions are available via keyboard and pointer.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports — All interactive elements are operable via keyboard. No time-limited interactions exist. Target sizes meet or exceed the 24x24 CSS pixel minimum; primary controls meet 44x44.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports — This is a web-only product with no physical hardware. All interactive content is reachable and operable without physical strength or extended reach requirements.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports — The site uses clear headings, skip navigation, consistent layout, and explicit error messages. However, content on digital accessibility topics uses technical language that may exceed a lower-secondary reading level (see WCAG 3.1.5).

Chapter 4: Hardware

Not Applicable. This is a web-only product with no hardware components. Chapter 4 hardware criteria do not apply and have been removed per VPAT authoring guidelines. See Notes section above.

Chapter 5: Software

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.2 section — See information in Tables 1 and 2 above.
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology / 503 Applications	
502 / 503	Not Applicable. These provisions apply to platform software and native applications. This product is a web-only application; these sections do not apply.
504 Authoring Tools	
504.2 Content Creation or Editing	Not Applicable. This product is not an authoring tool.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports — The En-Visioning Solutions website includes an Accessibility Statement and this VPAT (Accessibility Conformance Report), both published on the site, which document the product's accessibility features and known limitations.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section — All support documentation published on the site conforms to the WCAG criteria reported in Tables 1

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
	and 2.
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable — All support documentation is provided electronically. No printed documentation exists. Accessible electronic formats are available upon request by contacting En-Visioning Solutions directly.
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports — Accessibility features and known limitations are documented in the Accessibility Statement and this VPAT, both publicly available on the website.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports — En-Visioning Solutions accommodates users with disabilities who contact support. Alternative communication formats are available upon request via the contact form.

EN 301 549 Report

Clause 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Supports — See Section 508 302.1. The site is fully operable by blind users via screen reader. Tested with Orca on Debian 13 Linux / Chrome.
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Supports — See Section 508 302.2. High-contrast text (AAA), scalable text, reflow, and visible focus indicators are provided.
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Supports — See Section 508 302.3. Color is never the sole means of conveying information.
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Supports — See Section 508 302.4. Captions and interactive transcripts are provided for current video content. Legacy exception noted.
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Supports — See Section 508 302.5. Captions are provided for all current video content.
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Supports — See Section 508 302.6. No speech input is required for any functionality.
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Supports — See Section 508 302.7. Full keyboard operability; no time-limited interactions; adequate target sizes.
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Supports — See Section 508 302.8. Web-only product; no physical hardware components.
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Supports — No content flashes more than 3 times per second. There is no flashing content on this site.
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Partially Supports — See Section 508 302.9. Clear structure, consistent navigation, and explicit error messages are provided. Technical accessibility language may exceed lower-secondary reading level.
4.2.11 Privacy	Supports — Use of accessibility features (screen reader, keyboard-only navigation, zoom, captions) does not require disclosure of personal information and does not compromise user privacy in any way.

Clauses 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13: Hardware, Closed Functionality, and Other Non-Web Clauses

Not Applicable. This is a web-only product with no hardware components, closed functionality, two-way voice communication, or relay/emergency service access. Clauses 5 (Generic/Closed Functionality hardware provisions), 6 (Two-Way Voice Communication), 8 (Hardware), 10 (Non-Web Documents — hardware sub-provisions), 11 (Software — non-web platform sub-provisions), and 13 (Relay/Emergency) do not apply and have been summarized here per VPAT authoring guidelines.

Clause 7: ICT with Video Capabilities

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
7.1.1 Captioning playback	Supports — The Video.js player used on this site provides built-in caption playback controls that enable users to display closed captions for all captioned video content.
7.1.2 Captioning synchronization	Supports — Captions are synchronized with the audio track. The Video.js implementation maintains caption timing within the required tolerance.
7.1.3 Preservation of captioning	Supports — Caption data is preserved through the streaming and playback pipeline. Captions are not lost or degraded during delivery.
7.1.4 Captions characteristics	Partially Supports — The Video.js player provides standard caption rendering. User-level adjustment of font size, color, and background is dependent on the user's browser or OS caption settings rather than in-player controls.
7.2.1 Audio description playback	Does Not Support — A separate audio description track is not provided for pre-recorded video content. See WCAG 1.2.5.
7.2.2 Audio description synchronization	Does Not Support — No audio description track is provided. See WCAG 1.2.5.
7.3 User controls for captions and audio description	Partially Supports — Caption controls are available at the same level as primary media controls within the Video.js player. Audio description controls are not present as no audio description track is provided.

Clause 9: Web

See WCAG 2.2 section — All web content criteria for EN 301 549 Clause 9 map directly to WCAG 2.2. See Tables 1, 2, and 3 above.

Clause 12: Documentation and Support Services

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Supports — The Accessibility Statement and this VPAT, both published on the site, document the accessibility features and known limitations of the En-Visioning Solutions website.
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section — All product documentation published on the site conforms to the applicable WCAG criteria reported in Tables 1 and 2.
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Supports — Accessibility features and known limitations are documented in the Accessibility Statement and this VPAT, both

Criteria	Conformance Level / Remarks
	publicly available on the website.
12.2.3 Effective communication	Supports — En-Visioning Solutions accommodates users with disabilities who contact support. Alternative communication formats are available upon request.
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.2 section — Support documentation conforms to the applicable WCAG criteria reported in Tables 1 and 2.

"Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI).